

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
W.P. (PIL) No. 3979 of 2023
Mirtunjay Pandit Petitioner
Versus
The State of Jharkhand and others Respondents

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUJIT NARAYAN PRASAD
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN KUMAR RAI

For the Petitioner: Mr. Ankit Kumar, Advocate
For the Respondents: Mr. Piyush Chitresh, A.C. to A.G.

10/Dated: 25th April, 2024

During hearing of the matter, one of the issues has been raised that the water reservoir in the periphery of Baidyanath Temple, which has got religious sanctity, is having no water and this issue was also agitated when this matter was heard on 2nd April, 2024. On that day, Mr. Piyush Chitresh, learned State Counsel, had orally submitted before this Court that due care would be taken to fill up the said reservoir with water.

Today, Mr. Piyush Chitresh, learned State Counsel, has prayed for adjournment of this matter for listing it on Thursday i.e. on 2nd May, 2024, so that this Court may be updated with respect to the issue of water in the said water reservoir.

As prayed, put up this case on 02.05.2024.

(Sujit Narayan Prasad, J.)

(Arun Kumar Rai, J.)

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
W.P. (PIL) No. 4470 of 2023
Raghu Rai Mehta @ R.R. Mehta Petitioner
Versus
The Union of India and others Respondents

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUJIT NARAYAN PRASAD
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN KUMAR RAI

For the Petitioner: Mr. Abhishek Srivastava, Advocate
For the Respondents: Mr. Shashank Shekhar, A.C. to A.A.G.-V
For the CCL: Mr. Arpan Mishra, Advocate

09/Dated: 25th April, 2024

Mr. Arpan Mishra, learned counsel appearing for the respondents-Company, has submitted that the counter affidavit is ready, but could not be filed today, however, copy of the same has been served upon the learned counsel for the petitioner just now.

Mr. Abhishek Srivastava, learned counsel for the petitioner, seeks time for filing response to the counter affidavit.

As prayed, put up this case on 15.05.2024.

(Sujit Narayan Prasad, J.)

(Arun Kumar Rai, J.)

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
W.P. (PIL) No. 5169 of 2023
Shyamanand Pandey Petitioner
Versus
The State of Jharkhand and others Respondents

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUJIT NARAYAN PRASAD
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN KUMAR RAI

For the Petitioner: Mr. Shubham Kataruka, Advocate
Ms. Manjusha Priya, Advocate
For the State: Mr. Yogesh Modi, A.C. to A.A.G.-1A
For the RMC: Mr. L.C.N. Shahdeo, Advocate
For the Intervener: Mr. Praveen Chandra, Advocate

05/Dated: 25th April, 2024

Learned counsel appearing for the respondents-State has submitted that the counter affidavit is ready, but could not be filed today, however, copy of the same has been served upon the learned counsel for the petitioner just now.

Mr. Shubham Kataruka, learned counsel for the petitioner, seeks time for filing response to the counter affidavit.

As prayed, put up this case on 15.05.2024.

(Sujit Narayan Prasad, J.)

(Arun Kumar Rai, J.)

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
W.P. (PIL) No. 6624 of 2023
Jharkhand Pradesh Kisan Mahasabha Petitioner
Versus
The State of Jharkhand and others Respondents

CORAM: HON’BLE MR. JUSTICE SUJIT NARAYAN PRASAD
HON’BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN KUMAR RAI

For the Petitioner: Mr. Parwez Ahmad Khan, Advocate
For the Respondents: Ms. Rishi Bharati, A.C. to A.A.G.-III

10/Dated: 25th April, 2024

Learned counsel for the petitioner has submitted that rejoinder to the counter affidavit has been filed, but the same is not available on record.

Let the Office verify and place the same on the next date of listing.

Put up this case on 07.05.2024.

(Sujit Narayan Prasad, J.)

(Arun Kumar Rai, J.)

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

W.P. (PIL) No. 6646 of 2023

1. JAHARKHAND SARKARI VIDYALAY CHHATRA SANGH, through Rustam Ali, Organization Secretary (Mantri) of the Sangh, age about 33 years, S/O Md. Shamsheer, Resident of Village Gegda, P.O.- Gegda Balkudra, P.S. Basal, District Ramgarh, Jharkhand.
2. Shrikant Pandey, Age about 20 years, S/O Hari Pandey, resident of village Gegda, P.O.- Gegda, Balkudra, P.S.- Basal, District – Ramgarh (Jharkhand)

..... Petitioners

-Versus-

1. The State of Jharkhand through The Chief Secretary, Government of Jharkhand, its office at Project Building, Dhurwa, P.O., P.S. – Dhurwa, Dist. – Ranchi.
2. The Secretary, School Education and Literacy Department, Government of Jharkhand, at Project Building, Dhurwa, P.O. & P.S.- Dhurwa, District – Ranchi.
3. The Director, Primary School Education & Literacy Department, Government of Jharkhand, at Project Building, Dhurwa, P.O. & P.S.- Dhurwa, District – Ranchi.
4. The Jharkhand Council of Education Research Training (J.C.E.R.T) Ranchi, at Namkum, P.O. P.S. Namkum, District – Ranchi Through its Director.

..... Respondents

**CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUJIT NARAYAN PRASAD
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN KUMAR RAI**

For the Petitioners: Mr. Sarvendra Kumar, Advocate
For the Respondents: Mr. Piyush Chitresh, A.C. to A.G.

06/Dated: 25th April, 2024

After some argument, Mr. Sarvendra Kumar, learned counsel appearing for the petitioners, seeks leave of this Court to withdraw this writ petition with liberty to search out appropriate remedy.

Leave is granted.

This writ petition is dismissed as withdrawn with liberty to search out remedy for redressal of grievance.

(Sujit Narayan Prasad, J.)

(Arun Kumar Rai, J.)

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

T.A. No.24 of 2020

The Principal Commissioner of Income Tax,

Central, Patna Appellant

Versus

M/s. Rajat Minerals Private Limited Respondent

WITH

T.A. Nos. 25/2020, 26/2020, 27/2020, 28/2020 and 29/2020

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUJIT NARAYAN PRASAD
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN KUMAR RAI

For the Appellants: Mr. Kumar Vaibhav, Sr. S.C.

14/Dated: 25th April, 2024

Mr. Kumar Vaibhav, learned Sr. S.C. appearing for the appellant, has submitted that since the issue of conflict of interest is involved in these matters, hence, he wants to communicate the same to the appellants for making alternative arrangement.

As prayed, let these matters be posted on 2nd May, 2024.

(Sujit Narayan Prasad, J.)

(Arun Kumar Rai, J.)

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

L.P.A. No. 63 of 2021

State of Jharkhand and others Appellants

Versus

Naresh Kumar and another Respondents

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUJIT NARAYAN PRASAD
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN KUMAR RAI

For the Appellants: Mr. Anish Kumar Mishra, A.C. to Sr. S.C.-I

For the Acct. General: Mr. Amit Kumar Verma, Advocate

11/Dated: 25th April, 2024

Let this matter be posted before another Bench in pursuance of
the order dated 22.09.2021.

(Sujit Narayan Prasad, J.)

(Arun Kumar Rai, J.)